
2026 Hesston College Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 1-15   Home: 1-5   Away: 0-10   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (84), Opp (94)   DPs Turned: Team (2), Opp (5)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Sisneros (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (6), Merjil (6), Totals (6), Opp (1)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Ortiz 5, Adams 1, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (100-110), Merjil (44-
49), Adams (22-25), Smith (12-13), Symons (9-10), Ortiz (7-7), Hewes (6-6)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
9 Merjil, Chloe .325 16-16 40 6 13 1 0 0 4 14 .350 5 0 3 0 .400 0 0 5-5 46 7 3 .946
17 Mendez, Ciara .283 16-16 46 2 13 2 0 0 2 15 .326 2 1 6 0 .327 0 0 0-0 24 23 6 .887
12 Newlin, Alexis .279 16-16 43 4 12 3 1 1 12 20 .465 4 1 11 0 .347 1 1 0-2 18 4 9 .710
11 McGaha, Corlyn .263 13-12 19 1 5 0 0 0 0 5 .263 7 0 8 0 .462 0 0 3-3 10 0 6 .625
4 Hewes, Serena .235 15-15 34 3 8 0 1 0 2 10 .294 4 1 4 1 .333 0 3 2-2 12 1 0 1.000
13 Gomez, Skye .227 16-16 44 5 10 0 0 0 3 10 .227 2 1 2 1 .277 0 0 1-2 75 0 2 .974
21 Manzo, Mia .226 12-12 31 4 7 0 0 0 4 7 .226 1 1 2 0 .273 0 1 1-1 18 17 5 .875
3 Pantoja, Gabriella .211 14-13 38 8 8 0 0 0 5 8 .211 2 2 5 0 .286 0 1 11-13 28 1 3 .906
7 Kulmala, Maddie .158 13-9 19 1 3 0 0 0 1 3 .158 2 0 4 0 .238 0 0 0-0 8 14 5 .815
34 Cox, Abigail .087 11-11 23 3 2 1 0 0 2 3 .130 0 0 11 0 .087 0 2 0-1 14 15 9 .763
10 Symons, Bailey .083 9-8 12 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 .167 2 0 2 0 .214 0 0 0-0 3 5 0 1.000
26 Sisneros, Jezel .000 9-2 7 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 2 4 0 .222 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
5 Burleson, Desirae .000 4-1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .227 16-16 362 42 82 8 2 1 35 97 .268 31 9 64 2 .303 1 8 23-29 263 98 48 .883
Opponents .412 16-16 456 185 188 48 10 8 161 280 .614 61 12 43 1 .484 10 7 49-54 283 122 21 .951

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
10 Symons, Bailey 8.57 0-4 6 5 0 0-0 0 25.1 44 40 31 10 15 11 5 0 .358 3 2 0 1 4
8 Smith, Arlynn 9.59 1-5 8 6 2 0-0 0 27.0 60 54 37 17 11 15 2 2 .417 0 5 0 4 1
24 Ortiz, Moriah 14.00 0-2 8 1 0 0-0 0 12.0 25 30 24 17 6 11 1 2 .424 5 2 0 3 1
2 Adams, Kali 14.10 0-4 9 4 1 0-0 0 23.1 59 61 47 17 11 11 2 4 .454 7 3 0 2 1
Totals 11.10 1-15 31 16 3 0 0 87.2 188 185 139 61 43 48 10 8 .412 15 12 0 10 7
Opponents 2.29 15-1 27 16 6 4 1 94.2 82 42 31 31 64 8 2 1 .227 7 9 0 1 8



2026 Hesston College Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
4 Hewes, Serena 13 12 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
10 Symons, Bailey 8 3 5 0 1.000 0 9 1 .900 0 0
8 Smith, Arlynn 7 4 3 0 1.000 0 12 1 .923 0 0
2 Adams, Kali 5 0 5 0 1.000 1 22 3 .880 0 0
24 Ortiz, Moriah 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
26 Sisneros, Jezel 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Gomez, Skye 77 75 0 2 .974 1 0 0 — 0 0
9 Merjil, Chloe 56 46 7 3 .946 1 44 5 .898 6 0
3 Pantoja, Gabriella 32 28 1 3 .906 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Mendez, Ciara 53 24 23 6 .887 2 0 0 — 0 0
21 Manzo, Mia 40 18 17 5 .875 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Kulmala, Maddie 27 8 14 5 .815 1 0 0 — 0 0
34 Cox, Abigail 38 14 15 9 .763 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Newlin, Alexis 31 18 4 9 .710 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 McGaha, Corlyn 16 10 0 6 .625 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Burleson, Desirae 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 409 263 98 48 .883 6 100 10 .909 6 0
Opponents 426 283 122 21 .951 12 46 11 .807 1 0


